Minnesota law.
# DISTRICT COURTS

#### FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT

Judges-W. A. Schultz, South St. Paul; Wm. C. Christianson, Red Wing.

Counties	Terms	Where Held
Goodhue Dakota	Second Monday in January; first Monday in April; second Minday in November Second Monday in February; second Monday in May; first Monday in October	Red Wing

Reporters—For Judge Schultz, Ruth Swan, Hastings; for Judge Christianson, Orin J. Paulson, Red Wing.

#### SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT

Judges—Carlton McNally, Kenneth Gray Brill, Gustavus Loevinger, Clayton Parks, Albin S. Pearson, Robert V. Rensch, Royden S. Dane, Arthur A. Stewart.

Counties	Terms	Where Held
Ramsey	First Monday in October of each year	St. Paul

Reporters—For Judge McNally, Roy F. Morgan; for Judge Brill, Charles P. Murray; for Judge Loevinger, Frank S. Sherman; for Judge Parks, Marshall Engstrom; for Judge Pearson, Gates McAllister; for Judge Rensch, Eva E. Greer; for Judge Dane, Paul H. Greer; for Judge Stewart, Harry C. Burningham.

## THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT

Judges-Karl Finkelnburg, Winona; Vernon Gates, Rochester.

Counties	Terms	Where Held
Houston	Third Monday in May; fourth Monday in October	Caledonia
Olmsted	First Monday in January, February, March, April, May, June, September,	
Wabasha	October, November, December Third Monday in May; second Monday	Rochester
Winona	in November Second Monday in January; third Mon-	Wabasha
	day in April; third Monday in September	Winona
Wabasha	Special Terms: Second Monday in July; second Monday	
	in February	Wabasha

Reporters-For Judge Finkelnburg, Donald W. Blake, Winona: for Judge Gates, John B. Carney, Rochester.

## FOURTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

Judges—Frank E. Reed, Levi M. Hall, Paul S. Carroll, William A. Anderson, John A. Weeks, D. E. LaBelle, Earl J. Lyons, Harold N. Rogers, William C. Larson, Rolf Fosseen, Theodore B. Knudson, Paul Jaroscak.

Counties	Terms	Where Held
Hennepin	Second Monday in September	Minneapolis

Reporters—For Judge Reed, George Schnepper; for Judge Hall, Phillip J. Ahern; for Judge Carroll, Hugh E. Flynn; for Judge Anderson, Arthur Shaw; for Judge Weeks, Eldon Buckles; for Judge LaBelle, Harold Griffiths; for Judge Lyons, John R. Maloney; for Judge Rogers, Paul M. Ness; for Judge Larson, Edward J. Zeller; for Judge Fosseen, Keith G. Scheid; for Judge Knudson, Ray J. Lerschen; for Judge Jaroscak, Leonard Brecht.

## FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

Judge-Axel B. Anderson, Owatonna.

Counties	Terms	Where Held
Dodge	First Monday in April; third Monday	
Rice	in September First Monday in May; first Wednesday	Mantorville
Steele	after first Monday in November	Faribault
	December	Owatonna
Waseca	First Monday in March; second Monday in October	Waseca

When any general term in any of these counties is adjourned for more than 30 days, and issues of fact in any action are joined more than eight days before the first day of any such adjourned term such action may be brought on for trial at such adjourned term upon notice of trial served eight days or more before the beginning of the adjourned term.

Reporter-Frank G. Kiesler, Waseca.

## SIXTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

Judge-Milton D. Mason, Mankato.

Counties	Terms	Where Held
Blue Earth	First Tuesday in February; second Tuesday in May; second Wednesday in	-
Watonwan	October Second Tuesday in April; second Tues-	Mankato
watonwan	day in September	St. James
Blue Earth	Each Saturday morning at 10:00 a.m., excepting the month of August	Mankato
Watonwan	Second and fourth Mondays each month	
	when general terms are not pending, except the month of August	St. James

Reporter-Alfred E. Knaub, Mankato.

## SEVENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

Judges—Byron R. Wilson, Moorhead; Rol E. Barron, Wadena; E. J. Ruegemer, St. Cloud; W. F. Rogosheske, Little Falls.

Counties	Terms	Where Held
Becker	First Monday in March; first Monday in October	Detroit Lakes
Benton		Foley
Clay	Second Monday in April; second Mon-	*
Douglas		Moorhead
Mille Lacs	in October	Alexandria
Morrison	in October	Milaca
Otter Tail	day in November	Little Falls
	day in November Second Monday in April; second Mon-	Fergus Falls
Stearns	day in November	St. Cloud
ĺ	Third Monday in March; second Monday in October	Long Prairie
Wadena	Third Monday in February; second Monday in September	Wadena

Reporters—For Judge Wilson, Walter Grantham, Moorhead; for Judge Barron, Maude E. Carter, Fergus Falls; for Judge Ruegemer, W. J. Lerschen, St. Cloud; for Judge Rogosheske, Eugene J. Diercks, Little Falls.

## EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

Judge-Harold E. Flynn, Shakopee.

Counties	Terms .	Where Held
Carver	First Monday in March; second Monday in October	Chaska
Le Sueur	Third Monday in April; third Monday in September	Le Center
McLeod	Second Monday in May; second Monday in November	Glencoe
Scott	First Monday in June: first Monday in	Shakopee
Sibley	December Fourth Monday in March; fourth Monday in October	Gaylord `

Reporter-Oliver Wittenberg, Shakopee.

## NINTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

Judges-B. M. Heinzen, Marshall; Sidney P. Gislason, New Ulm.

Where Held	Terms	Counties
	Third Monday in May; first Monday following Thanksgiving Day	New Ulm
•	day in September  Fourth Monday in April; third Monday	Ivanhoe
•	in November First Monday in May; second Monday in	Marshall
•	October Second Monday in April; fourth Mon-	St. Peter
neawood	day in October	Redwood Falls

Reporters—For Judge Heinzen, C. L. Columbus, Marshall; for Judge Gislason, Chester A. Nelson, New Ulm.

#### TENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

Judge=Martin-A. Nelson, Austin.

Where Held	Terms	Counties
Fillmore	Second Monday in April; second Monday in October.	Preston
Freeborn	Third Monday in February; second Monday in May; second Monday in Sep-	•,
Mower	tember Second Monday in January; first Mon-	Albert Lea
•	day in June; second Monday in November	Austin

When any general term in any of these counties is adjourned for more than 30 days, and issues of fact in any action are joined more than eight days before the first day of any adjourned term, such action may be brought on for trial at the beginning of the adjourned term; such notice of trial shall be filed with the clerk at least six days before the beginning of such adjourned term and shall serve as a note of issue. Reporter—Julius Knievel, Albert Lea.

#### ELEVENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

Judges—Edwin J. Kenny, Duluth; Mark Nolan, Duluth; Wm. J. Archer, Duluth; Victor H. Johnson, Duluth; Christ Holm, Hibbing; J. K. Underhill, Duluth.

Counties	Terms	Where Held
Carlton	Second Tuesday in February; first Tuesday in June; second Tuesday in October	Carlton
Cook	Fourth Monday in June	Grand Marais
Lake		
	day in January	Two Harbors
St. Louis	First Wednesday after first day in Jan-	٠.
	uary; first Wednesday in March; first	•
	Wednesday in May; first Wednesday after the first Monday in September;	
,	first Wednesday in November	Duluth
	First Tuesday in April; first Tuesday after the first Monday in September; fourth Tuesday in November Second Tuesday in February; second	Virginia
	Tuesday in May; third Tuesday in October	Hibbing
	Third Tuesday in March; second Tuesday in October	Ely

Reporters—For Judge Kenny, Edward J. Egan, Duluth; for Judge Nolan, Winfield Thunstedt, Duluth; for Judge Archer, Lee A. LaBaw, Duluth; for Judge Johnson, Stanley Gilpin, Duluth; for Judge Holm, Robt. M. Geiselman, Hibbing; for Judge Underhill, Roy E. Gordon, Duluth.

## TWELFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

Judges-Harold Baker, Renville; C. A. Rolloff, Montevideo.

Counties	Terms	Where Held
	First Monday in June; fourth Monday in November	Montevideo
Kandiyohi	First Monday in March; first Monday in October	Willmar
Meeker	Third Monday in April; third Monday	Litchfield
Swift	Title indicated and indicated the control of the co	
Yellow	in November First Monday in April; third Monday	Benson
Medicine Lac qui Parle	in September	Granite Falls
	in December	Madison

Reporters-For Judge Baker, Roger F. Clark, Renville; for Judge Rolloff, Leonard Blom, Willmar.

## THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

Judge-Charles A. Flinn, Windom.

Counties	Terms	Where Held
Cottonwood	Fourth Tuesday in April; second Tuesday in November	Windom
Murray	Second Tuesday in April; first Tues-	***************************************
	day in December	Slayton
Nobles	Second Tuesday in February; second	
Dimentomo	Tuesday in October	Worthington
	Second Tuesday in January; first Tues- day in June	Pipestone
Rock	day in June Second Tuesday in March; second Tuesday in September	Luverne

Reporter-J. F. Dolan; Windom.

## \_FOURTEENTH\_JUDICIAL\_DISTRICT\_

Judges-Paul A. Lundgren, Thief River Falls; J. H. Sylvestre, Crookston.

Counties	Terms	Where Held
Kittson	Fourth Monday in March; second Monday in November	Hallock
Mahnomen	Second Monday in October; third Monday in March	Mahnomen
Marshall	First Monday in May; fourth Monday in November	Warren
Norman	Fourth Monday in April; third Monday in October	Ada
Pennington	Fourth Monday in March; first Monday in October	Thief River
Polk	Third Monday in May; third Monday in November	Falls Crookston
Red Lake,	Second Monday in April; second Monday in October	Red Lake
Roseau	Second Monday in April; fourth Monday in October	Falls Roseau

Reporters—For Judge Lundgren, Arnold Pearson, Warren; for Judge Sylvestre, Wm. H. Montague, Crookston.

## FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

Judges—D. H. Fullerton, Brainerd; J. J. Hadler, International Falls; Arnold C. Forbes, Bemidji.

Counties	Terms	Where Held
Aitkin  Beltrami  Cass  Clearwater	Second Tuesday in May; first Tuesday in December Third Tuesday in February; second Tuesday in September First Tuesday in February; first Tuesday in September Third Tuesday in April; first Tuesday in November First Tuesday in April; first Tuesday in November Second Tuesday in March; second Tuesday in October Third Tuesday in February; second Tuesday in September Second Tuesday in May; first Tuesday in December Third Tuesday in April; first Tuesday in November In years when the first Tuesday in	Where Held  Aitkin  Bemidji  Walker  Bagley  Brainerd  Park Rapids  Grand Rapids  International Falls  Baudette
	November is general election day the November terms will be held on the first Wednesday of that month.	

Reporters—For Judge Fullerton, Stanley M. Jensen, Brainerd; for Judge Hadler, E. A. Hall, Grand Rapids; for Judge Forbes, Ferris K. Gordon, Bemidji.

## SIXTEENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

Judge-E. R. Selnes, Glenwood.

Counties	Terms	Where Held
- •	Third Monday in May; first Monday in December	Ortonville
Grant	Second Monday in March; third Monday	
Dono	in October	Elbow Lake
Pope	November	Glenwood
	Second Monday in February; second Monday in September	Morris
Traverse	Fourth Monday in February; first Mon-	Wheaton
Willein	day in October	wheaton
WIIKIII	in November	Breckenridge

Reporter-Louis O. Flom, Morris.

## SEVENTEENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT\_

Judge-Chris Carlson, Blue Earth.

Counties	Terms	Where Held
•	Second Monday in May; second Monday in November	Blue Earth
Jackson	Second Monday in April; second Mon-	
Martin	day in September	Jackson Fairmount
	Special Terms: First Wednesday in each month, except the month of August	Blue Earth
Jackson	First Friday in each month, except the month of August First Monday in each month, except	Jackson
	the month of August	Fairmount

Reporter-Harold J. Wright, Fairmount.

## EIGHTEENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

Judge-Leonard Keyes, Columbia Heights.

Counties	Terms	Where Held
Anoka	Third Monday in March; fourth Monday in September	Anoka
Isanti	Second Monday in February; second Monday in September	Cambridge
Wright	First Monday in May; third Monday in November	Buffalo
Sherburne	Fourth Monday in February; fourth Monday in October	Elk River

Reporter—James S. Kerns, Anoka.

## NINETEENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

Judge-Carl W. Gustafson, Center City.

Counties	Terms	Where Held
Chisago	Second Tuesday in April; second Tuesday in November	Center City
Kanabec	Second Tuesday in June; second Tuesday in December  No pettit jury shall be drawn or summoned unless the court so directs by written order filed with the clerk at least 20 days before the dates fixed	Mora
Pine	for holding said court.  Second Tuesday in March; second Tuesday in September  Second Tuesday in January; second  Tuesday in May; second Tuesday in	Pine City
	October Special Terms: Second Tuesday of each month for the trial of issues of law and fact without a jury, and the hearing of motions and applications.	Stillwater

Reporter-Warren E. Maunsell, Stillwater.